ACTS

PASSED BY THE GENERAL ASSEM³LY

OF THE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

AT THE

FIRST SESSION OF THE FIRST LEGISLATURE,

BEGUN AND HELD IN THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,

JUNE 29, 1868.

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY.

NEW ORLEANS: A. L. LEE, STATE PRINTER. 1868.

CHAS. W. LOWELL,

(Signed) Speaker of the House of Representatives. OSCAR J. DUNN,

Lieutenant Governor and President of the Senate. Approved July 11, 1868.

(Signed)

H. C. WARMOTH, Governor of the State of Louisiana.

A true copy:

(Signed)

GEO. E. BOVEE,

Secretary of State.

No. 5.]

AN ACT

To amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Commercial Bank of New Orleans," approved April 1, 1833.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Louisiana in General Assembly convened, That the city of New Orleans be and it is hereby authorized to execute and deliver to the President and Directors of the Commercial Bank of New Orleans its bonds, pursuant to the provisions of section forty-two of an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Commercial Bank of New Orleans," approved April 1, 1833, whenever there shall have been such award or decision as is provided for therein, any law now in force to the contrary notwithstanding, and that this act take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

CHAS. W. LOWELL,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. OSCAR J. DUNN,

(Signed) OSCAR J. DUNN, Lieutenant Governor and President of the Senate. Approved July 22, 1868.

(Signed)

(Signed)

H. C. WARMOTH,

Governor of the State of Louisiana.

A true copy:

GEO. E. BOVEE,

Secretary of State.

No. 6.

AN ACT

Transferring certain funds in the State Treasury to the General Fund.

SECTSON 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Louisiana in General Assembly convened, That the State Treasurer be authorized and required to transfer all moneys now in the treasury known as the Levee fund, and all other funds except the School fund and the Convention Tax fund, to the general fund,

Digitized by Google